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Help me by Somfy

EN

Situo 1 RTS I

Complete instruction guide (advanced settings, tips and advice) available
online on www.somfy.info. Please read this guide carefully before installing
or using this product. Please also comply with the instructions set out in the

enclosed Safety instructions document.

1. In detail (Figure" [A])

a) Wall bracket recess

b) Up button (allows the application to be raised, switched on or opened).
c) Stop/my button (allows the application to be stopped or moved to the favourite position).
d) Down button (allows the application to be lowered, switched off or closed).

e) Feedback LED

) Channel selector
g) PROG button

h) Wall bracket

2. Selection of groups (Figure' [B])

Situo 2 RTS Il and Situo 5 RTS Il possess respectively 2 and 5 channels to drive the product.
Before using Situo 2 RTS Il and Situo 5 RTS Il check that the correct group has been selected.

3. Installation

3.1. Adding/Deleting Situo RTS (Figure [C])
3.2. Wall mounting (Figure" [D])

Take the wall bracket, remove the protective film from the adhesive on the back of the wall
mounting. Press it on a flat, clean and dry surface. Make sure it is firmly fastened to the surface.

L. Replacing the battery (Figure' [E])

A\ DANGER

Read the Safety instructions document.

Explosion risk if the battery is replaced by an incorrect type.

Insert 1 type CR2032 battery, 3 V, with the plus (+) side visible. Ensure you comply with the
polarity. The power supply terminals must not be short-circuited.

5. Technical data

Frequency bands and maximum power used: 433.050 MHz - 434.790 MHz.
US and Canada maximum e.r.p.< 63 yW.
Other countries maximum e.r.p.<10 mW.

Radio range

— The environment in which the product is used might reduce the radio range. -
— For a single-channel control point: 50 m in free field. The use in the same room as the -
controlled products is recommended.
— For multichannel control point (Except for the United States and Canada*): 150 m in free
field. The use on the same floor as the controlled products is recommended.
*For the United States and Canada, the radio range of multi-channel control points is similar to that of

single-channel control points.

Operating temperature: 0°C (+32°F) to +48°C (+118.4°F).

Power supply: 1 x type CR2032 battery, 3 V.

c € SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES FRANCE hereby declares that the radio

equipment covered by these instructions is in compliance with the requirements of
Radio Directive 2014/53/EU and the other essential requirements of the applicable European
Directives. The full text of the EU Declaration of Conformity is available at www.somfy.com/ce.

UK

EN  From the Application
“Help me by Somfy" scan
the QR code here to find
complete setting
instructions.

Situo 2 RTS I Situo SRTS I

FR

FR  Depuis I'application “Help
me by Somfy”, scannez ce
code QR pour obtenir
I'ensemble des consignes
de réglage.

dans le document joint Notice de sécurité.

1. Détail (figure® [A])

a) Logement du support mural

e) LED de feedback

f) Sélecteur de groupe
g) Bouton PROG

h) Support mural

3. Installation

A\ DANGER
Lire le document Consignes de sécurité.

b) Touche Montée (permet de monter, allumer ou ouvrir I'équipement).
c) Touche Stop/my (permet d'arréter 'équipement ou de I'amener en position favorite)
d) Touche Descente (permet de descendre, d'éteindre ou de fermer I'équipement)

2. Sélection des groupes (figure" [B])

Situo 2 RTS Il et Situo 5 RTS Il disposent respectivement de 2 et 5 canaux pour piloter le produit.
Avant d'utiliser Situo 2 RTS Il et Situo 5 RTS II, s’assurer que le bon groupe est sélectionné.

3.1. Ajout/suppression de Situo RTS (figure’ [C])
3.2. Support mural (figure! [D])

Se saisir du support mural et retirer le film de protection de I'adhésif au dos. Le fixer sur une
surface plane, propre et seche. S'assurer qu'il est fermement fixé a la surface.

4, Remplacement de la pile (Figure' [E])

Risque d’explosion si la pile est remplacée par un type incorrect.
Insérer 1 pile du type CR2032, 3 V, c&té plus (+) vers le haut. Bien respecter la polarité. Les bornes
d'alimentation ne doivent pas étre court-circuitées.

5. Caractéristiques techniques

US et Canada p.a.r. maximum< 63 pW.
Autres pays p.a.r. maximum<10 mW.
Portée radio

I'utiliser dans la méme pigce que les produits pilotés.

Température de fonctionnement : 0°C (+32°F) & +48°C (+118.4°F).

Alimentation : 1 x pile du type CR2032, 3 V.

www.somfy.com/ce.

Somfy limited, Yeadon LS19 7ZA UK, hereby declares that the radio equipment

covered by these instructions is in compliance with the requirements of UK legislation:
C n the Radio Equipment Regulations S.I. 2017 N°1206. The full text of the UKCA
declaration of conformity is available at www. somfy.co.uk.

I ( :FCCwarningstatement:

-This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2) This device must accept any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired operation.
- This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set
forth for an uncontrolled environment. End users must follow the
specific operating instructions for satisfying RF exposure compliance.
This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction

with any other antenna or transmitter.

- Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party

responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate

the equipment.

This device complies with Industry Canada’s licence-exempt RSSs.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause interference; and

(2) This device must accept any interference, including
interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

[A]

Situo1RTS

Situo 5RTS
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[B]

d’Industrie Canada.

Cet appareil est conforme aux RSS exempts de licence

L'opération est sujette aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) Cet appareil ne doit pas causer d’interférences; et

(2) Cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence, y compris

de I'appareil.

les interférences pouvant compromettre le fonctionnement

ES

Notice compléte (réglages avancés, astuces et conseils) disponible en
ligne sur le site www.somfy.info. Avant d'installer et d’utiliser ce produit,
lire attentivement cette notice. Respecter également les consignes détaillées

Bandes de fréquences et puissance maximale utilisées : 433.050 MHz - 434.790 MHz.

L’environnement dans lequel le produit est utilisé peut réduire la portée radio.
Pour un point de commande a canal unique : 50 m en champ libre. Il est recommandé de

c € Par la présente, SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES FRANCE déclare que

I'équipement radio couvert par ces instructions est conforme aux exigences de la
Directive Radio 2014/53/UE et aux autres exigences essentielles des Directives européennes
applicables. Le texte complet de la déclaration UE de conformité est disponible sur

Desde la aplicacion “Help
me by Somfy” escanee el
cédigo QR aqui para
encontrar instrucciones
de ajuste completas.

1. Con detalle (figura® [A])

ES

PT

A partir da aplicagdo T
“Help me by Somfy"”

efetue a leitura do cddigo

QR aqui para consultar as
instrucdes de

configuragéo.

Dall'Applicazione “Help
me by Somfy”
scansionare il presente
codice QR per ottenere le
istruzioni complete per
I'impostazione.

EL

Ao tnv Epappoyr «Help BG Ot npunoxenuero ,Help TR “Help me by Somfy” AR _ Help meby" aulaill ;0
me by Somfy» okavdpete me by Somfy" Uygulamasindan QR Ligo QR jo) puuol "Somfy
Tov KwkO QR £6w yia ckaHupaiite QR Kopa, 3a kodunu tarayarak ayar ol oladsi e jgiell id
va Bpeite g MAfjpelg 12 OTKpUeTe MbAHUTE talimatlarinin tamamina LabolSJI
odnyieg pBuong. MHCTPYKLUM 33 erisebilirsiniz.

Guia de instrucciones completa (configuracién avanzada, consejos y
advertencias) disponible online en www.somfy.info. Lea atentamente este
manual antes de instalar y usar el producto. Siga también las instrucciones
detalladas en el documento Instrucciones de seguridad suministrado.

a) Enganche para soporte de pared
b) Botdn de subida (permite subir, encender o abrir la aplicacién).

e) LED de respuesta
f) Selector de grupo
g) Botén PROG

h) Soporte mural

2. Seleccién de grupos (figura® [B])

correcto.
3. Instalacién
3.1. Adicién/eliminaciénSituo RTS (Figural [C])
3.2. Soporte mural (figura’ [D])

Sujete el soporte mural, retire la pelicula protectora del adhesivo situada en la parte trasera del
soporte mural. Presidnelo sobre una superficie plana, limpia y seca. Aseglrese de que estd

firmemente sujeto a la superficie.

4, Sustitucién de la pila (figura® [E])

A\ PELIGRO

Lea el documento Instrucciones de seguridad.

Existe riesgo de explosidn sila pila se sustituye por una de tipo incorrecto.
Introduzca una pila de tipo CR2032, 3 V, con el polo positivo (+) visible. Asegurese de que se
respeta la polaridad. Los terminales de alimentacién no se deben cortocircuitar.

5. Caracteristicas técnicas
Bandas de frecuencia y potencia méxima utilizadas: 433.050 MHz - 434.790 MHz.

EE. UUy Canada: p.r.a. méx.< 63 pW.
Otros paises: p.r.a. max.<10 mW.

Alcance radio

—  Pour un point de commande multicanal (sauf Etats-Unis et Canada*) : 150 m en champ -

libre. Il est recommandé de I'utiliser au méme étage que les produits pilotés. —

*Pour les Etats-Unis et le Canada, la portée radio des points de commande multicanaux est similaire G
celle des points de commande @ canal unique.

c) Botén de parada/botén My (permite parar la aplicacién o moverla a la posicién favorita).
d) Botdn de bajada (permite bajar, apagar o cerrar la aplicacién).

Situo 2 RTS Il y Situo 5 RTS Il cuenta con, respectivamente, 2 y 5 canales para motorizar el
producto.
Antes de utilizarSituo 2 RTS Il y Situo 5 RTS Il comprobar que se ha seleccionado el grupo

El entorno en el que se utilice el producto también puede reducir el alcance radio.
Para un punto de mando de un solo canal: 50 m en campo libre. Se recomienda su uso en
la misma estancia que los productos controlados.

Para un control de mando multicanal (excepto para Estados Unidos y Canad&*): 150 m en
campo libre. Se recomienda su uso en la misma planta que los productos controlados.

*Para Estados Unidos y Canadd, el alcance radio es similar al de los puntos de mando de un solo canal,
incluso para puntos de mando multicanal.

Temperatura de funcionamiento: 0°C (+32°F) a +48°C (+118.4°F).
Alimentacién: 1 x pila de tipo CR2032,3 V.

q

SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES FRANCIA declara por la presente que el equipo
de radio objeto de las presentes instrucciones es conforme con los requisitos de la

Directiva de radio 2014/53/UE y los demds requisitos bdsicos de las Directivas europeas

aplicables.
www.somfy.com/ce.

Encontrard el texto completo de la declaracion UE de conformidad en

[C]

05s

HacTpoiika

Guia de instrucdes completo (definicdes avancadas, dicas e conselhos)
disponiveis online em www.somfy.info. Antes de instalar e utilizar o
produto, leia atentamente estas instrucdes. Também devem ser respeitadas
as instrucdes detalhadas apresentadas no documento Instrucdes de
seguranca em anexo.

1. Em detalhe (Figura’ [A])

a) Encaixe do suporte de parede

b) Botdo Subida (permite subir, ligar ou abrir a aplicacdo).

c) Botdo Parar/my (permite parar ou colocar a aplicagdo na posicéo preferida).
d) Botéo Descida (permite descer, desligar ou fechar a aplicagdo).

) LED de feedback

f) Seletor de grupo

g) Botdo PROG

h) Suporte de parede

2. Selecdo de grupos (Figura® [B])

O Situo 2 RTS Il e o Situo 5 RTS Il possuem, respetivamente, 2 e 5 canais para motorizar o
produto.

Antes de usar o Situo 2 RTS Il e o Situo 5 RTS Il, verifique se foi selecionado o grupo correto.

3. Instalacao
3.1. Adicionar/Remover Situo RTS (Figural [C])
3.2. Suporte de parede (Figura® [D])

Pegue no suporte de parede; remova a pelicula de protecdo do adesivo na parte traseira do
suporte de parede. Pressione-o sobre uma superficie plana, limpa e seca. Certifique-se de que
estd fixo com firmeza a superficie.

L, Substituir a pilha (Figura® [E])
A\ PERIGO

Leia o documento Instrucdes de seguranca.

Risco de explosdo se a pilha for substituida por uma de tipo incorreto.

Insira 1 uma pilha do tipo CR2032, 3 V, com o sinal de mais (+) para cima. Respeite a polaridade.
Os bornes de alimentacdo nao devem estar em curto-circuito.

5. Caracteristicas técnicas
Bandas de frequéncia e poténcia méxima utilizada: 433.050 MHz - 434.790 MHz.
e.r.p. méxima nos EUA e Canada < 63 pW.
e.r.p. maxima nos outros paises <10 m\W.
Alcance radio
— O ambiente onde o produto é utilizado pode reduzir o alcance radio.
— Para um ponto de comando monocanal: 50 m em campo livre. Recomenda-se a
utilizacdo na mesma divisao que os produtos controlados.
— Para um ponto de comando multicanal (exceto para os Estados Unidos e Canada*): 150 m
em campo livre. Recomenda-se a utilizacdo no mesmo piso que os produtos controlados.
*Para os Estados Unidos e Canadd, o alcance rddio é semelhante aos pontos de comando monocanal,
mesmo com pontos de comando multicanal.
Temperatura de utilizagdo: 0°C (+32°F) a +48°C (+118.4°F).
Fonte de alimentacao: 1 x pilha do tipo CR2032, 3 V.

PT

c € Pela presente, a SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES FRANCE declara que o

equipamento de rddio abrangido por estas instruces estd conforme as exigéncias da
Diretiva de Equipamentos de Rddio 2014/53/UE e as restantes exigéncias essenciais das
Diretivas Europeias aplicdveis. O texto completo da declaracGo de conformidade UE estd
disponivel em www.somfy.com/ce.
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Istruzioni complete (regolazioni avanzate, consigli e
suggerimenti) disponibili online all'indirizzo www.somfy.info.
Prima di installare e utilizzare questo prodotto, leggere
attentamente la presente guida. Rispettare, inoltre, le indicazioni
presenti nel documento Istruzioni per la sicurezza allegato.

1. In dettaglio (Figura® [A])

a) Installazione del supporto a muro

b) Pulsante Salita (consente di alzare, di accendere, di aprire).

¢) Pulsante Stop/my (consente di arrestare o di raggiungere la posizione preferita).
d) Pulsante Discesa (consente di abbassare, di spegnere, di chiudere).

e) LED di verifica

f) Selettore del gruppo

g) Pulsante PROG

h) Supporto a muro

2. Selezione dei gruppi (Figura® [B])

Situo 2 RTS Il e Situo 5 RTS Il dispongono, rispettivamente, di 2 e di 5 canali per
azionare il prodotto.

Prima di utilizzare Situo 2 RTS Il e Situo 5 RTS Il, assicurarsi di aver selezionato il
gruppo giusto.

3. Installazione
3.1. Aggiunta/Eliminazione di Situo RTS (Figura) [C])
3.2. Supporto a muro (Figura [D])

Prendere il supporto a muro, rimuovere la pellicola di protezione dall'adesivo sul
retro del supporto a muro. Premerlo su di una superficie piana, pulita e asciutta.
Accertarsi che sia saldamente fissato alla superficie.

4, Sostituzione della batteria (Figura® [E])

A\ PERICOLO

Leggere il documento Istruzioni di sicurezza.

Rischio di esplosione se la batteria viene sostituita con una di tipo errato.

Inserire 1 batteria di tipo CR2032, 3 V, con il lato (+) visibile. Rispettare attentamente
la polarita. | morsetti di alimentazione non devono essere messi in cortocircuito.

5. Caratteristiche tecniche
Bande di frequenza e potenza massima utilizzata: 433.050 MHz - 434.790 MHz.
E.r.p. massimo per USA e Canada< 63 pW.
E.r.p. massimo per gli altri Paesi<10 mW.
Portata radio
— L'ambiente all'interno del quale viene utilizzato il prodotto puo ridurre la por-
tata radio.
— Per un punto di comando a canale singolo: 50 m in campo libero. Si consiglia
I'utilizzo nello stesso ambiente dei prodotti controllati.
— Per un punto di comando multicanale (Esclusi Stati Uniti e Canada*): 150 m in
campo libero. Si consiglia I'utilizzo sullo stesso piano dei prodotti controllati.
*Per gli Stati Uniti e il Canada, la portata radio dei punti di controllo multicanale é simile a
quella dei punti di controllo a canale singolo.
Temperatura di utilizzo: da 0°C (+32°F) a +48°C (+118.4°F).

Alimentazione: 1 x batteria di tipo CR2032, 3 V.

c € Con la presente SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES FRANCE dichiara
che il dispositivo radio coperto da queste istruzioni & conforme ai requisiti

della Direttiva Radio 2014/53/UE e agli altri requisiti essenziali delle Direttive

Europee applicabili. Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformita UE é

disponibile all'indirizzo www.somfy.com/ce.
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MARpeg eyxeLpidio odnywnv (mpdoBeteg puBpioei, umodeigelg
kat  oupPoulég) SwatiBetar  online otov  1oTéTOTO
www.somfy.info. Mpwv amd tnv eykatdotaon A t xprRon avtod
TOU TPOIOVTOG, SLaBAoTE TPOOEKTIKA TO TaPdV EYXELPISLO.
Tnpeite emiong Tig odnyieg mou ava@épovtal avaluTikd OTo
auvnupévo éyypagpo O8nyieg aopaheiag.

1. AvaAvtika (Exapar [Al)

a) Ymodoxn emtoixiag Baong

b) Koupumi Emévw (emtpémel to avéBaopa, tnv evepyomoinon A TOo Avolyua Tou
MpoldVTOC).

c) Koupmi Stop/my (emtpémet tn Swakom A tn petdBaon Touv TPoidvTog otV
ayarnuévn 6éon).

d) Koupri Katw (emtpémet 1o katéBaopa, tThv anevepyormoinon f To KA&lowo Tou
TPOIdVTOC).

e) LED avatpowoddtnong

f) EmAoy£ag opadag

g) Kouumi PROG

h) Emtoixia Baon

2. EmAoyn opddwv (Ixfpa’ [B])

Ta Situo 2 RTS Il kat Situo 5 RTS Il éxouv avtiotolxa 2 kat 5 kavdAa ywa tov
XELPLOPS TOL TTPOIOVTOG.

Mpw amd ™ xprion tou Situo 2 RTS Il kat tov Situo 5 RTS Il BeBawwBeite 6Tt givat
€mMAeypévn n cwoTr opada.

3. Eykatdotaon
3.1. MpoaOdnkn/Awaypaepn Situo RTS(ZxAual [C])
3.2. Emroixwa Baon (IxApal [D])

MNdpte v emroixia Baon, apaipéote T pepBpavn Tpootaaciag Tou AVTOKOAANTOL
otnv Tow TAELPA TNG emtoixlag Bdong. Miéote v Mavw o€ emimedn, kabapry kat
oTeyVN eMAveld. BeBawBeite ot éxel oTepewbel otabepd otnv empavela.

4, Avukatdoraon tng pratapiac (Ixipa [E])

A\ xiNayNOE

AwBdote 1o éyypapo Obnyieg aopaleiag.

Kivbuvog ékpnéng oe mepimtwon avtikatdotaong g pmataplag pe pmatapla
£0@aApévou TOTou.

TomoBetote 1 pmatapia tomou CR2032, 3 V, pe tov mOho (+) va eival opatdc.
Tnprote v moAwotnta. Ot akpodékteg Tpowodooiag Sev mpémel va eivat
BpaxukukAwpEévoL.

5. Texvika xapaktnplotika

ZWVEG CLXVOTATWVY Kat PéYLOTN LoXVG TTou xpnotpomoteitat: 433.050 MHz - 434.790
MHz.

HMA kat Kavaddg, péylotn e.r.p.< 63 yW.

ANAEG XWPES, péylotn e.r.p.<10 mW.

EppéAeia padioemkovwviag

— To mepBaiAov oTo omoio XpnoloToLE(Tal TO TPOIOV UTTOPEL VA HEWWOEL TNV
ePBENela padtloemkowvwviag.

— ILtnv mepimtwon povokdvaiou xeiptotnpiov: 50 m o€ avolyto xwpo.
Zuviotdrat va xpnopomoleital otov idlo Xwpo pe ta mpoidvta mou
XepileoTe.

— ItV mepimtwon moAukdvalou xeipiotnpiou (Ektdg amoé tig Hvwpéveg
MoAuteieg kat tov Kavada®): 150 m og avolytd xwpo. Zuviotdtat va
Xpnotlyomoleitat oTov (510 6powo e Ta mpoidvTa Tou XelpileoTe.

*Iug Hvwpéveg MoAwteies kat tov Kavadd, n epuféAeta padloemxowvwviag ivat mapduola
LE Ta JOVOKAVaAQ XELPLOTAPLA, aKOUA Kat 0TNV TEPITTWOn MTOAVKAVAAWV XepLoTnpiwvy.
Oeppokpacia Aertoupyiag: 0°C (+32°F) éwg +48°C (+118.4°F).

Tpowobdootia: 1 x pmatapia tomov CR2032,3 V.

EL

c € Me v mapovoa, n SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES FRANCE

SnAvel OTL 0 padloe§omAopdG oL KAAUTTETAL Ao AUTEG TIG obnyieg
ouppop@wvetal pe TG amatoels tng odnyiac 2014/53/EE  yia tov
pabtoeomAiopd  kat  AoUTEG  OULOIWSEIS  amaITAOE Twv  £@ApUoOUEVWY
evpwrmaikwv odnywwv. To mAnpeg kelpevo tng SAAwong ovuudpewons EE
SlatiBetal otov 1oTéTOMO WWW.somfy.com/ce.

[A]

Situo1RTS

[B]

Situo5RTS

MbNHOTO pPbBKOBOACTBO € MHCTPyKuun  (paswmpenm
HacTPOIiKM, CbBETU W NpenopbKu) e AOCTBMNHO OHNAaWH Ha
www.somfy.info. MpoyeTeTe BHMMaTENHO TOBa PbKOBOACTBO,
npeav fda WHCTanupaTe WAM  M3Mon3BaTe TO3WM  MPOOYKT.
CnegBaitiTe UM WHCTPYKUMMUTE, TMOCOYEHU B  MPUSIOXEHUS
AokyMeHT ,, MIHCcTpyKumm 3a 6esonacHocT”.

1. B petannu (cpurypa’ [A])

a) MocTaBsiHe Ha CTOMKaTa 3a CTeHa

b) ByToH ,Harope" (no3sonsisa npunoxeHneTo fa 6bae YCUNEHO, BKIIOUYEHO M
OTBOPEHO).

c) BytoHn ,Cton/my" (no3sonsisa NpunoxeHneTo Aa 6bae CNPSHO UK NPeMecTeHo
B NIO6MMOTO NONOXEHME).

d) BytoH ,Hagony” (no3sonsiBa npunoxeHneTo fa 6bhe HaManeHo, U3KIOUEHO
1NN 3aTBOPEHO).

e) LED kpyLuka 3a o6paTHa Bpb3Ka

f) CenexTtop Ha rpyna

g) ByTon ,MIPOrPAMUPAHE"

h) CTeHeH MOHTax

2. U360p Ha rpynu (curypa’ [B])

Situo 2 RTS Il u Situo 5 RTS Il umMa cboTBeTHO 2 1 5 kaHana 3a ynpaBneHue Ha
npopykTa.

Mpeau pa n3nonseate Situo 2 RTS Il u Situo 5 RTS Il nposepeTe panu npaBunHata
rpyna e 3agafeHa.

3. MoHTax
3.1. [lo6aBsaHe/n3tpusaHe Situo RTS(cburypa’ [C])
3.2. CtreHeH MoHTax (cpurypa’ [D])

B3emeTe cToiiKaTa 3a CTeHa W OTCTPaHeTE 3aMTHOTO PONMO OT NENUNOTO Ha
rbpba Ha cToiikaTa 3a cTeHa. MocTaBeTe S Ha MMOCKa, YACTa U CyXa MOBBPXHOCT.
YBepere ce, ue € 30paBo NPUKpPEneHa Ha MOBbPXHOCTTA.

L. CmsHa Ha 6atepusTa (Gurypa’ [E])

A\ onacHoct

MpoueTeTe JOKYMEHTA C MHCTPYKUMMTE 30 6€30MACHOCT.

CbLyecTBYBA OMACHOCT OT B3pWB, AKO M30MI3BATE ApYr BUA 6aTepus.

MocTasete 1 6atepus Tn CR2032, 3 V, kaTo cTpaHaTa ¢ nntoca (+) Tpsi6sa aa 6bae
BMAMMA. 3agb/KUTENHO CNa3BaiTe nonspuTteTa. 3axpaHBalymTe KNemu He Tpsbea
03 6bAaT 3aKbCeHM.

5. TexHMUeCKM XapaKTepUCTUKH

M3non3BaHM YeCTOTHU NEHTU U MakCMManHa MolwHocT: 433.050 MHz - 434.790
MHz.

MakcumaneH e.r.p. 3a CALL v Kanaga< 63 pW.

MakcuManeH e.r.p. 3a Apyrv Abpxasn<10 mW.

Paguo o6xeat

— Cpeparta, B KOSITO Ce U3MON3Ba NPOAYKTBT, MOXeE fla HaManwu papno obxaara.

— 3aepHOKaHanHa KOHTponHa Touka: 50 m B cBo6ogHo none. Mpenopbusa ce
M3MON3BaHETO B CbLIOTO NOMELLeHMe KaTo YNpaBnsBaHUTE NPOAYKTU.

— 3a MHOrokaHanHa KOHTpOnHa TouKa (c uskniouenue 3a CALL n KaHaga*):
150 m B cBO60AHO none. MpenopbyBa ce U3MNON3BaHETO Ha CbLyUS MOA KaTo
ynpaBnsiBaHUTe NPOAYKTU.

*3a CALY v KaHapa paguo o6xBatbT e MofobeH HA efHOKAHATHUTE KOHTPOTHU TOUKM
[10pY 11 30 MHOTOKGHTTHU KOHTPOMHYU TOYKM.
TemnepaTypa Ha ekcnnoataums: 0°C (+32°F) go +48°C (+118.4°F).

3axpaHBaHe: 1 x Tun CR2032 6atepus, 3 V.

c € C HacToswoTo SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES FRANCE geknapupa,
ue PpapgMoo6opyABAHETO, MpeaMeT HA HACTOSLWMTE YKA3aHWS, € B

CbOTBETCTBUE C U3NCKBAHMATA Ha [upektnsa 2014/53/EC 3a pagmouecToTHUs

CNeKTbp U C APYyrute CbleCTBEHN U3NCKBAHUS HA MPUIOXMNMUTE esponeﬁcxw

avpekTuBu. [MbaHusT TekcT Ha EC geknapauymsta 3a cboTBETCTBUE € JOCTBINEH HA

agpec www.somfy.com/ce.
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Talimat kilavuzunun tamami (gelismis ayarlar, ipuglari ve
tavsiyeler) su adreste cevrimici olarak  mevcuttur:
www.somfy.info. Uriinii kurmadan veya kullanmadan &nce
mutlaka bu kilavuzu dikkatlice okuyunuz. Litfen birlikte verilen
Giivenlik Talimatlari belgesindeki talimatlara da uyunuz.

1. Ayrintilar (Sekil” [A])

a) Duvara monte tasiyiciya takiima yuvasi

b) Yukari tusu (yukari hareket ettirme, calistirma veya acma islemlerine izin verir).
) Durdurma/my tusu (durdurma, favori pozisyona getirme islemlerine izin verir).
d) Asagi tusu (asagi hareket ettirme, séndiirme veya kapatma islemlerine izin verir).

» 2lio (Shbli,Vly aslailly doadiall ShlacYl) Joll Sladsall Jo>
62,9 2 llasiwly guall i S www.somfy.info e sl
dagy b 63930all Cloddsill, Layl ls0Vl - sy oladsill Jd>
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bl Joll g (a

el i Juiall 51 29, ol ) UP 5 (b
(Jiniall giogall )| Jis1 ol 5Ll sudoill o) Stop/my j (c
(le)l ol elabo¥l g1 . jaasdl suboil) pous) Down j (d

Ml (LED) isio o (e

TR AR

e) Geri bildirim LED'i dcgaxall Hlislj (F
) Grup secici PROG ,; (g
g) PROG tusu Sylaxdl JolI (h

h) Duvara montaj

2. Grup secimi (Sekil " [B])
Situo 2 RTS Il ve Situo 5 RTS Il GriinG calistirmak icin sirasiyla 2 ve 5 kanala sahiptir.
Situo 2 RTS Il ve Situo 5 RTS Il kullanmadan énce, dogru grubun segildiginden emin

(B] JSill) o legazall yaxi 2
il i gl e wlgid 592 a,0) Situo 5RTS lland 5 Situo 2 RTS Il
ol dcgazall Hlis| o Situo 5RTS lland j Situo 2 RTS Il plaiwl S8 b

wus il 3

olunuz. 4

3. Kurulum (IC] Jscill) Situo RTS i>/adla| 3.1
3.1. Situo RTS Ekleme / Kaldirma (Sekil* [C]) ol s i b ol ol e o N(LB} ) L“ijja ﬁ'-;m 32
3.2. Duvara montaj (Sekil [D]) el e 0S50 i o 35 .59 iy siue gl e lghasisl

Duvar braketini aliniz ve duvar desteginin arkasindaki yapiskanl koruyucu filmi
cikariniz. Diiz, temiz ve kuru bir ylizeye bastiriniz. Ylzeye sikica yapismasini
saglayiniz.

4. Pilin degistirilmesi (Sekil - [E])
A\ TEHLIKE

Glivenlik talimatlari dokiimanini okuyunuz.

Dogru tipte olmayan bir baska pil takilmasi halinde patlama riski mevcuttur.

1 adet CR2032 tipi 3 V pil takin, arti (+) yéni gérinir olmaldir. Kutuplarin dogru
konumlandirildigina ozellikle dikkat ediniz. Giic beslemesi uclarina kesinlikle kisa
devre yaptirilmamasi gerekir.

5. Teknik ozellikler

Frekans bantlari ve Kullanilan maksimum gtic: 433.050 MHz - 434.790 MHz.
ABD ve Kanada maksimum e.r.p.< 63 pW.
Diger tlkeler maksimum e.r.p.<10 mW.
Radyo sinyali menzili
—  Uriintin icinde kullanildigi cevre, radyo menzilini kisaltabilir.
— Tek kanalli kumanda icin: 50 m serbest alanda. Kumanda edilen (riinlerle ayni
odada kullanilmasi tavsiye edilir.
—  Cok kanalli kumanda icin (Amerika Birlesik Devletleri ve Kanada* haric): 150 m
serbest alanda. Kumanda edilen Griinlerle ayni katta kullaniimasi tavsiye edilir.
*Amerika Birlesik Devletleri ve Kanada icin, tek kanalli kumandalar ile cok kanalli
kumandalarin radyo menzili benzerdir.
Calisma sicakhig: 0°C (+32°F) ile +48°C (+118.4°F) arasI.

Gii¢ beslemesi: 1 x CR2032 tipi 3 V pil.
c € Elinizdeki bu belgeyle, belirtilen tiim talimatlara uygun olmasi ve bu
talimatlarda  belirtilen sekilde kullaniiyor olmasi halinde SOMFY
ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES FRANCE radyo frekansi yayini yapan ekipmanlarinin
2014/53/AB tarih ve sayill Radyo Frekansi Yayini Yapan Aletler Direktifine ve
konuyla ilgili olarak uygulanabilir diger tidm Avrupa Birligi Direktiflerine uygun
oldugunu kabul ve beyan eder. AB Uygunluk Beyaninin tam metni www.somfy.com/
ce internet adresinde kullaniminiza sunulmustur.

([E] < Jsuiwl) ayyUadl Jlniwl .4

o> A

oMl &laddss ddsg L8]

cewlio_u€ £6iy dyylladl Jlniwl pi 5]y 2sil s Jid (95 18

89l 6lelj0 ity 0 (#) wunsall ol oS s oL il o 3 V. g llay CR2032 51
808 4il9> ol sl Sl @Blall Gl bl S Vi Lo dulall

agdll olaolgall 5
433,050 MHz - 434,790 MHz o xiauall sguaill a5Ualls 335l ol
63 P13 633l LYol sl amisall 6,38l (o Lu3Yl a1
10 MW.s,391 ol 28 dllesl dnisall 5,381 o padVl I
4Ll o 2ol a0
LWl S lrgall Sl o iall lasianl g gy 3l il Jlas 25 —
a9,8ll juis 9 lgolaziwly uogy L3Il Jxall (S m 50 :8Lal bl PS5 6a>9) —
o pSxiall Sl o lghio
A Jlxall 6 m 150 :(* |AJ3 Sl ulAngI El.uuula)) olgiall 63azi0 aSxil 6a>9) —
T o bxioll " Jio Lglio 5ol s 5 lgolsckimly oy
anlsi 2l olag) l‘utuu aSlwlI g0l S0 Gl a2 1S9 6axiall SUVoll dunill *
o] 6310 A ) duily 2> U39 Slidl]
+48°C (+118.4°F( )| 0°C (+32°F (: Jsiutadl 6 L, ic> >
3V il CR2032 godl x 1 :abllall 120

c € oI SOMFY ACTIVITES SA. 74300 CLUSES FRANCE &S i ool 1i® 30009
clpngs cldllaio go iaSloio lasleil] 0id lelasts il &SLwMl lasall
Joazall iy9,0Y] Slgeidl &3V dsuluw¥i & Ldlaially 2014/53/EU dyaml J & l>gall
ciiVl @go e somgall dlanll oMY JolsS Ladl e eMbY liSay lg
.www.somfy.com/ce

[C]

5171154A000_Situo 1-2-5 RTS Il version 1_4 A3 V06.pdf 2

[D]

[E]

Copyright ©2023. All rights reserved. SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, Société Anonyme, capital 35.000.000 Euros, RCS Annecy 303.970.230. Images non contractually binding.03/2023 2

20/03/2023 14:15:42



(GREEN

RTS
=

—

Situo 5 Soliris
RTS I

EN
FR
ES

PT
EL
BG
TR
AR

gle play

3
<
O

SOMFY ACTIVITES SA

50 avenue du Nouveau Monde

FRANCE - 74300 Cluses
www.somfy.com

Short installation guide

Notice d'installation abrégée
Breve guia de instalacion

Guida breve all'installazione

Guia répido de instalagdo
L0vTopog 0dnyog eykatdotaong
KpaTbk HapbyHUK 33 MOHTaX
Kisa montaj kilavuzu

pedall Sl Jd>

sOmfy.

5171312A

Help me by Somfy

o
aQ
@
a
o
@
o
>
%)
o
bt
&
o
S
—

e
(=[]

Situo 1 Soliris RTS I

E EN
EI%EI

Situo 5 Soliris RTS Il

Help me by Somfy

Complete instruction guide (advanced settings, tips and advice) available
online on . Please read this guide carefully before installing or using this
product. Please also comply with the instructions set out in the enclosed
Safety instructions document.

1. In detail (Figure" [A])

a) Wall bracket recess

b) Up button (allows the application to be raised, switched on or opened).

c) Stop/my button (allows the application to be stopped or moved to the favourite position).
d) Down button (allows the application to be lowered, switched off or closed).

e) Feedback LED

) Channel selector (short press) and automatic sunlight management (long press)

g) PROG button

h) Wall bracket

2. Selection of groups (Figure' [B])

Before using Situo Soliris RTS Il, check that the correct group has been selected.
3. Installation

3.1. Adding/Deleting Situo Soliris RTS Il (Figure" [C])

3.2. Activation/Deactivation of the automatic sunlight device
(Figure" [D])

On Situo 5 Soliris RTS, before activating or deactivating automatic sunlight, first select channel 5 (all
LEDs are on). To activate “On" or deactivate "Off” the automatic sunlight device: press and hold
(f) button until indicator (e) light(s) change status.

3.3. Wall mounting (Figure" [E])
Take the wall bracket, remove the protective film from the adhesive on the back of the wall
mounting. Press it on a flat, clean and dry surface. Make sure it is firmly fastened to the surface.

L. Replacing the battery (Figure’ [F])

A\ PANGER

Read the Safety instructions document.

Explosion risk if the battery is replaced by an incorrect type.

Insert 1 type CR2032 battery, 3 V, with the plus (+) side visible. Ensure you comply with the
polarity. The power supply terminals must not be short-circuited.

5. Technical data
Frequency bands and maximum power used: 433.050 MHz - 434.790 MHz.
US and Canada maximum e.r.p.< 63 yW.
Other countries maximum e.r.p.<10 mW.
Radio range
— The environment in which the product is used might reduce the radio range.
— For asingle-channel control point: 50 m in free field. The use in the same room as the
controlled products is recommended.
— For multichannel control point (Except for the United States and Canada*): 150 m in free
field. The use on the same floor as the controlled products is recommended.
*For the United States and Canada, the radio range of multi-channel control points is similar to that of
single-channel control points.
Operating temperature: 0°C (+32°F) to +48°C (+118.4°F).

EN

Power supply: 1 x type CR2032 battery, 3 V.
SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES FRANCE hereby declares that the radio equipment
covered by these instructions is in compliance with the requirements of Radio Directive
2014/53/EU and the other essential requirements of the applicable European Directives. The

full text of the EU Declaration of Conformity is available at www.somfy.com/ce.

U Somfy limited, Yeadon LS19 7ZA UK, hereby declares that the radio equipment covered by
these instructions is in compliance with the requirements of UK legislation: the Radio
C n Equipment Regulations S.I. 2017 N°1206. The full text of the UKCA declaration of conformity is
available at www. somfy.co.uk.

m FCC warning statement:

-This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following
two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause
undesired operation.
- This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled
environment. End users must follow the specific operating instructions for satisfying RF exposure
compliance. This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other
antenna or transmitter.
- Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could
void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.
This device complies with Industry Canada’s licence-exempt RSSs. Operation is subject to the
following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause interference; and
(2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired
operation of the device.

From the Application “Help ~ FR  Depuis I'application “Help ES Desde la aplicacion “Help IT

me by Somfy” scan the QR me by Somfy”, scannez ce me by Somfy” escanee el

code here to find complete code QR pour obtenir cédigo QR aqui para

setting instructions. I'ensemble des consignes de encontrar instrucciones de
réglage. ajuste completas.

Notice compléte (réglages avancés, astuces et conseils) disponible en
ligne sur le site . Avant d'installer et d'utiliser ce produit, lire attentivement
cette notice. Respecter également les consignes détaillées dans le document
joint Notice de sécurité.

1. Détail (figure® [A])

a) Logement du support mural

b) Touche Montée (permet de monter, allumer ou ouvrir I'équipement).

) Touche Stop/my (permet d’arréter I'équipement ou de I'amener en position favorite)
d) Touche Descente (permet de descendre, d’éteindre ou de fermer I'équipement)

e) LED de feedback

f) Sélecteur de canal (appui court) et gestion de I'automatisme Soleil (appui long)

g) Bouton PROG

h) Support mural

2. Sélection des groupes (figure" [B])
Avant toute opération avec la télécommande Situo 5 Soliris RTS Il, s'assurer que le bon groupe
est sélectionné.

3. Installation
3.1. Ajout/Suppression Situo Soliris RTS Il (figure/ [C])

3.2. Activation / désactivation de I'automatisme Soleil (figure" [D])

Sur Situo 5 Soliris RTS, avant d'activer ou de désactiver I'automatisme Soleil, sélectionnez d'abord le
canal 5 (toutes les LED sont allumées). Pour activer « On » ou désactiver « Off » I'automatisme
Soleil : appuyer et maintenir 'appui sur le bouton (f) jusqu’au changement d'état des voyant(s)
témoin (e).

3.3. Support mural (figure’ [E])
Se saisir du support mural et retirer le film de protection de I'adhésif au dos. Le fixer sur une
surface plane, propre et seche. S'assurer qu'il est fermement fixé a la surface.

4, Remplacement de la pile (Figure' [F])

A\ PANGER

Lire le document Consignes de sécurité.

Risque d’explosion si la pile est remplacée par un type incorrect.

Insérer 1 pile du type CR2032, 3 V, c6té plus (+) vers le haut. Bien respecter la polarité. Les bornes
d'alimentation ne doivent pas étre court-circuitées.

5. Caractéristiques techniques
Bandes de fréquences et puissance maximale utilisées : 433.050 MHz - 434.790 MHz.
US et Canada p.a.r. maximum< 63 pW.
Autres pays p.a.r. maximum<10 mW.
Portée radio
— L'environnement dans lequel le produit est utilisé peut réduire la portée radio.
— Pour un point de commande a canal unique : 50 m en champ libre. Il est recommandé de
I'utiliser dans la méme piéce que les produits pilotés.
—  Pour un point de commande multicanal (sauf Etats-Unis et Canada*) : 150 m en champ li-
bre, Il est recommandé de I'utiliser au méme étage que les produits pilotés.
*Pour les Etats-Unis et le Canada, la portée radio des points de commande multicanaux est similaire a
celle des points de commande @ canal unique.
Température de fonctionnement : 0°C (+32°F) & +48°C (+118.4°F).

FR

Alimentation : 1 x pile du type CR2032,3 V.
Par la présente, SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES FRANCE déclare que I'équipement radio
couvert par ces instructions est conforme aux exigences de la Directive Radio 2014/53/UE et
aux autres exigences essentielles des Directives européennes applicables. Le texte complet de

la déclaration UE de conformité est disponible sur www.somfy.com/ce.

Cet appareil est conforme aux RSS exempts de licence d’'Industrie Canada. L'opération est sujette
aux deux conditions suivantes:

(1) Cet appareil ne doit pas causer d’interférences; et

(2) Cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence, y compris les interférences pouvant compromettre
le fonctionnement de I'appareil.
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Dall'Applicazione “Helpme ~ PT A partir da aplicagdo “Help EL Amd v Epappoyn «Help

by Somfy"” scansionare il me by Somfy” efetue a me by Somfy» okavdpete
presente codice QR per leitura do cédigo QR aqui Tov Kwdko QR e6w yla va
ottenere le istruzioni para consultar as instrugdes Bpeite Tig mAfpeLg 0dnyieg
complete per de configuracdo. puBuIONG.

|'impostazione.

Guia de instrucciones completa (configuracién avanzada, consejos y ad-
vertencias) disponible online en . Lea atentamente este manual antes de
instalar y usar el producto. Siga también las instrucciones detalladas en el
documento Instrucciones de seguridad suministrado.

1. Con detalle (figura® [A])

a) Enganche para soporte de pared

b) Botdn de subida (permite subir, encender o abrir la aplicacién).

c) Botén de parada/botén My (permite parar la aplicacién o moverla a la posicién favorita).
d) Botén de bajada (permite bajar, apagar o cerrar la aplicacién).

e) LED de respuesta

f) Selector de canales (pulsacién corta) y gestidn automatica para el sol (pulsacién larga)

g) Botén PROG

h) Soporte mural

2. Seleccién de grupos (figura® [B])
Antes de realizar cualquier operacién con el mando a distancia Situo 5 Soliris RTS I, asegurese de
que estd seleccionado el grupo correcto.

3. Instalacién

3.1. Adicién/eliminaciénSituo Soliris RTS Il (Figura® [C])

3.2. Dispositivo de activacién/desactivacién del automatismo para el sol
(Figural [D])

En Situo 5 Soliris RTS, antes de activar o desactivar el automatismo para el sol, seleccione primero el
canal 5 (todos los LED estdn encendidos). Para activar «<On» o desactivar «Off» el dispositivo del
automatismo para el sol: mantener pulsado el botén (f) hasta que el estado de los indicadores (e)
luminosos cambien.

3.3. Soporte mural (figura’ [E])

Sujete el soporte mural, retire la pelicula protectora del adhesivo situada en la parte trasera del
soporte mural. Presidnelo sobre una superficie plana, limpia y seca. Aseglrese de que estd
firmemente sujeto a la superficie.

4, Sustitucién de la pila (figura® [F])
A\ PELIGRO

Lea el documento Instrucciones de seguridad.

Existe riesgo de explosion sila pila se sustituye por una de tipo incorrecto.

Introduzca una pila de tipo CR2032, 3 V, con el polo positivo (+) visible. Aseguirese de que se
respeta la polaridad. Los terminales de alimentacion no se deben cortocircuitar.

5. Caracteristicas técnicas
Bandas de frecuencia y potencia maxima utilizadas: 433.050 MHz - 434.790 MHz.
EE. UUy Canada: p.r.a. max.< 63 pW.
Otros paises: p.r.a. max.<10 mw.
Alcance radio
— Elentorno en el que se utilice el producto también puede reducir el alcance radio.
— Para un punto de mando de un solo canal: 50 m en campo libre. Se recomienda su uso en
la misma estancia que los productos controlados.
— Para un control de mando multicanal (excepto para Estados Unidos y Canad&*): 150 m en
campo libre. Se recomienda su uso en la misma planta que los productos controlados.
*Para Estados Unidos y Canadd, el alcance radio es similar al de los puntos de mando de un solo canal,
incluso para puntos de mando multicanal.
Temperatura de funcionamiento: 0°C (+32°F) a +48°C (+118.4°F).
Alimentacién: 1 x pila de tipo CR2032, 3 V.

ES

SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES FRANCIA declara por la presente que el equipo de radio

objeto de las presentes instrucciones es conforme con los requisitos de la Directiva de radio

2014/53/UE y los demds requisitos bdsicos de las Directivas europeas aplicables. Encontrard el
texto completo de la declaracién UE de conformidad en www.somfy.com/ce.
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Ot npunoxeHuero ,Help TR “Help me by Somfy” AR . Help me by" gubill .0
me by Somfy" ckanupaiite Uygulamasindan QR Ligo QR jo) puuol "Somfy
QR kopa, 3a ga oTKpUeTe kodunu tarayarak ayar ol oladsi e jgiell id
MBbAHNTE NHCTPYKLNM 32 talimatlarinin tamamina LabolSJI
HacTpoiika erisebilirsiniz.
IT Istruzioni complete (regolazioni avanzate, consigli e suggerimenti)
disponibili online all'indirizzo . Prima di installare e utilizzare questo

prodotto, leggere attentamente la presente guida. Rispettare, inoltre, le in-
dicazioni presenti nel documento Istruzioni per la sicurezza allegato.

1. In dettaglio (Figura' [A])

a) Installazione del supporto a muro

b) Pulsante Salita (consente di alzare, di accendere, di aprire).

¢) Pulsante Stop/my (consente di arrestare o di raggiungere la posizione preferita).

d) Pulsante Discesa (consente di abbassare, di spegnere, di chiudere).

e) LED di verifica

f) Selett)ore del canale (pressione breve) e gestione automatica della luce solare (pressione
lunga

g) Pulsante PROG

h) Supporto a muro

2. Selezione dei gruppi (Figura® [B])
Prima di ogni operazione con il telecomando Situo 5 Soliris RTS II, verificare che sia selezionato il
gruppo corretto.

3. Installazione
3.1. Aggiunta/Eliminazione di Situo Soliris RTS Il (Figura® [C])

3.2. Attivazione/disattivazione dell'automatismo Sole (Figura’ [D])

Sul dispositivo Situo 5 Soliris RTS, prima di attivare o disattivare la luce solare automatica, selezionare
innanzitutto il canale 5 (tutti i LED sono accesi). Per attivare “On" o disattivare "Off” I'automatismo
Sole: premere e tenere premuto il pulsante (f) fino al cambiamento di stato della/e spia/e (e).

3.3. Supporto a muro (Figura) [E])

Prendere il supporto a muro, rimuovere la pellicola di protezione dall'adesivo sul retro del
supporto a muro. Premerlo su di una superficie piana, pulita e asciutta. Accertarsi che sia
saldamente fissato alla superficie.

L, Sostituzione della batteria (Figura® [F])

A\ PERICOLO

Leggere il documento Istruzioni di sicurezza.

Rischio di esplosione se la batteria viene sostituita con una di tipo errato.

Inserire 1 batteria di tipo CR2032, 3 V, con il lato (+) visibile. Rispettare attentamente la polarita. |
morsetti di alimentazione non devono essere messi in cortocircuito.

5. Caratteristiche tecniche
Bande di frequenza e potenza massima utilizzata: 433.050 MHz - 434.790 MHz.
E.r.p. massimo per USA e Canada< 63 pW.
E.r.p. massimo per gli altri Paesi<10 mW.
Portata radio
— L'ambiente all'interno del quale viene utilizzato il prodotto puo ridurre la portata radio.
— Per un punto di comando a canale singolo: 50 m in campo libero. Si consiglia I'utilizzo
nello stesso ambiente dei prodotti controllati.
— Per un punto di comando multicanale (Esclusi Stati Uniti e Canada*): 150 m in campo
libero. Si consiglia I'utilizzo sullo stesso piano dei prodotti controllati.
*Per gli Stati Uniti e il Canada, la portata radio dei punti di controllo multicanale ¢ simile a quella dei punti
di controllo a canale singolo.
Temperatura di utilizzo: da 0°C (+32°F) a +48°C (+118.4°F).

Alimentazione: 1 x batteria di tipo CR2032, 3 V.
Con la presente SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES FRANCE dichiara che il dispositivo radio
coperto da queste istruzioni & conforme ai requisiti della Direttiva Radio 2014/53/UE e agli
altri requisiti essenziali delle Direttive Europee applicabili. Il testo completo della dichiarazione

di conformitd UE & disponibile all'indirizzo www.somfy.com/ce.

[E]

[F]
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Guia de instrucdes completo (definicdes avancadas, dicas e
conselhos) disponiveis online em . Antes de instalar e utilizar o
produto, leia atentamente estas instrucdes. Também devem ser
respeitadas as instrucdes detalhadas apresentadas no documento
Instrucdes de seguranca em anexo.

1. Em detalhe (Figura® [A])

a) Encaixe do suporte de parede

b) Botdo Subida (permite subir, ligar ou abrir a aplicacio).

¢) Botdo Parar/my (permite parar ou colocar a aplicacdo na posigo preferida).

d) Botao Descida (permite descer, desligar ou fechar a aplicacdo).

) LED de feedback

f) Seletor de canal (pressdo breve) e gestdo da luz solar automética (pressdo
prolongada)

g) Botdo PROG

h) Suporte de parede

2. Selecdo de grupos (Figura® [B])
Antes de qualquer operacdo com o comando a distancia Situo 5 Soliris RTS I,
certifique-se de que seleccionou o grupo correto.

3. Instalacao

3.1. Adicionar/Remover Situo Soliris RTS lI(Figura [C])
3.2. Ativacio/Desativacdo do dispositivo automatico de luz
solar (Figura® [D])

No Situo 5 Soliris RTS, antes de ativar ou desativar a luz solar automdtica, selecione o canal
5 (todos os LEDs estdo acesos). Para ativar "On" ou desativar "Off" o dispositivo
automético de luz solar: prima continuamente o bot3o (f) até a alteracdo do estado
do(s) indicador(es) luminoso(s) (e).

3.3. Suporte de parede (Figura' [E])

Pegue no suporte de parede; remova a pelicula de protecdo do adesivo na parte
traseira do suporte de parede. Pressione-o sobre uma superficie plana, limpa e seca.
Certifique-se de que esta fixo com firmeza a superficie.

4, Substituir a pilha (Figura® [F])
A\ PERIGO

Leia o documento Instrucées de seguranca.

Risco de explosdo se a pilha for substituida por uma de tipo incorreto.

Insira 1 uma pilha do tipo CR2032, 3 V, com o sinal de mais (+) para cima. Respeite a
polaridade. Os bornes de alimentagdo ndo devem estar em curto-circuito.

5. Caracteristicas técnicas

Bandas de frequéncia e poténcia maxima utilizada: 433.050 MHz - 434.790 MHz.
e.r.p. méaxima nos EUA e Canada < 63 pW.

e.r.p. maxima nos outros paises <10 m\W.

Alcance radio

— O ambiente onde o produto é utilizado pode reduzir o alcance radio.

— Para um ponto de comando monocanal: 50 m em campo livre. Recomenda-
se a utilizagdo na mesma divisao que os produtos controlados.

— Para um ponto de comando multicanal (exceto para os Estados Unidos e
Canad4*): 150 m em campo livre. Recomenda-se a utilizacio no mesmo piso
que os produtos controlados.

*Para os Estados Unidos e Canadd, o alcance rddio é semelhante aos pontos de comando
monocanal, mesmo com pontos de comando multicanal.
Temperatura de utilizacdo: 0°C (+32°F) a +48°C (+118.4°F).

PT

Fonte de alimentacdo: 1 x pilha do tipo CR2032, 3 V.
Pela presente, a SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES FRANCE declara que o
equipamento de rddio abrangido por estas instrucdes estd conforme as
exigéncias da Diretiva de Equipamentos de Rddio 2014/53/UE e as restantes

exigéncias essenciais das Diretivas Europeias aplicdveis. O texto completo da declaracdo de

conformidade UE estd disponivel em www.somfy.com/ce.

Este equipamento ndo tem direito & protego contra
interferéncia prejudicial e ndo pode causar
interferéncia em sistemas devidamente autorizados.

oDANATEL

Aoici i de Tascomsmicasis
02573-13-09367

MARpeg eyxeLpidio odnywwv (mpdoBeteg puBpioeig, umodeigelg
kat cupPoulAég) SatiBstal online otov otéToMO . Mpwv amd
NV gykatdotaon 1 ™ xprRon avtod tou mpoidvtog, dladote
TPOCEKTIKA TO TapdV eyxelpidlo. Tnpeite emiong tig odnyieg mou
ava@épovtal avaluTikd oto ouvnupévo éyypagpo Obnyieg
aopaleiag.

1. AvaAvtika (Exapar [Al)

a) Ymodoxn emtoixiag Bdong

b) Kouumi Emévw (emtpémel to avéBaocpa, Thv evepyomoinon 1 To dvolyua Tou
MpoldVTOC).

c) Koupmi Stop/my (emtpémet T Swakomd A tn peTdBaon ToL TPOIGVTOG OTNV
ayarnuévn 8on).

d) Koupri Katw (emtpémet to katéBaopa, Ty amevepyomoinon f 1o KAEGIHO Tou
TPOIdVTOC).

e) LED avatpowoddtnong

f) EmAoyéag kavaAod (cVvtopo matnua) kat Slaxelplon NALaKOy auToPaTIoHOD
(mapatetapévo métnua)

g) Koupmi PROG

h) Emoixwa Baon

2. Emoyn opadwyv (Ixfipa’ [B])
Mpwv amd omolovéimoTe Xelplopo pe To tnAexelplotiplo Situo 5 Soliris RTS I,
BeBawBeite Ot elvat emAeypévn n cwotr opada.

3. Eykatdotaon

3.1. NpoaoBnkn/Awaypaepn Situo Soliris RTS H(ExApa” [C])

3.2. Evepyomoinon/amevepyomoinon tov nAtakod
avtopatiopol (ExApa [D] X)

1o Situo 5 Soliris RTS, mpwv evepyomoujoete n amevepyomoiioeTe Tov NAlako
autopatiopd, emAEETe mpwta To kavdh 5 (6Aa ta LED eivat avappéva). Twa va
evepyorowjoete “On” f yla va amevepyomoujoete "Off” tov nAakd avtopatiopod:

méote mapatetapéva to koopri (f) péxpl va aAAGEel n katdotaon TG A Twv
EVOEIKTIKWOV AUXVLAV ().

3.3. Emroixia paon (ExApa [E])

Mapte v emroixia Bdon, apaipéote T pePPpavn mPooTaciag Tou AVTOKOANNTOU
otnv mow TAgLpd NG emToixag Bdong. Méate v mavw ot emimedn, kabapr} kat
oteyvn em@advela. BeBawbeite 0Tt €xel oTepewbel 0TABEPA OTNV EMUPAVELQ.

4, Avtikatdotaon tng pratapiag (ExApa [F1)

A\ KINaYNOE

AwaBdore to éyypapo Obnyies aopaleiag.

Kivéuvog ékpnéng oe mepimwon avtikatdotaong tng pmatapiag pe pmatapia E0QaApévou
Tomov.

TomoBetAote 1 pmatapia tomov CR2032, 3 V, pe tov mOAo (+) va eival opatdg.
Tnpriote tnv moAwkotnta. Ot akpodékteg Tpowodooiag Sev Tpémel va eivat
BpaxukukAwpEévol.

5. Texvika xapaktnplotika

ZWVEG OLXVOTHTWY Kal péylotn oX0g mou xpnotpomoteitat: 433.050 MHz - 434.790
MHz.

HMNA kat Kavaddg, uéyiotn e.r.p.< 63 yW.

ANAEG XWPES, PéyloTn e.r.p.<10 mW.

EpBéAeia padioemkovwviag

— To mepBANNOV OTO OTOlO XPNOLUOTOLEITAL TO TTIPOIOV UTTOPEL VA PELWOEL TNV
epBéNELa padloemkovwviag.

— ITnv mepimTwon povokavaiou Xetptotnpiov: 50 m o€ avolxTto Xwpo.
Tuviotdtal va xpnotuomoleitat otov {5lo XWpo pe Ta mpoidvia mou
XEpileoTe.

— ItV mepimtwon moAukdavalou xeipiotnpiov (EkTdC amod Tig Hvwpéveg
MoAwteieg kat Tov Kavadd*): 150 m og avolyto Xwpo. Zuviotatat va
Xpnolyomoleitat oTov (810 6powo e ta mpoidvta mou Xelpileote.

*IT1¢ Hvwpévee MoAwtelec kat Tov Kavadd, n euBéAeia padloemkovwviag givat mapopola
UE Ta povokdvaAa Xelptotrpla, akoua kat otnv mepimrwon mMoAVKAvaAwv Xeplotnpiwv.
Oeppokpacia Aettoupyiag: 0°C (+32°F) éwg +48°C (+118.4°F).

EL

Tpowobdoaia: 1 x ymatapia tomov CR2032, 3 V.
Me v mapoboa, n SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES FRANCE nAwvet ott o
padloe§omAiopd¢ mov KaAOTTETAL amd AUTES TIC 0dNYIEC CUUUOPPWVETAL LE TIC
anawtioels g odnyiag 2014/53/EE yia tov pabioefomhiopd Kkat Aoumég

OUOWDGELG ATALTIOELG TWV £QapPoOUEVWY evpwTaikdv 0dnytwv. To TANPEG KelEVO TG

SfAwong ouppdppwong EE SwatiBetat otov totdtomo www.somfy.com/ce.
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Situo 5SolirisRTSII

MbNHOTO pPbBKOBOACTBO € MHCTPyKuun  (paswmpenm
HacTPOIiKM, CbBETU U NPEnopbKM) e AOCTBAHO OHNaiH Ha .
MpoueTeTe BHMMaTENHO TOBa PbKOBOACTBO, npean Aa
MHCTanupate WM M3nonssate To3u npopaykT. CneasanTe u
MHCTPYKLUMWUTE,  MOCOYEHW B  MPUMOXEHUS  AOKYMEHT
»MHCTpYKUUM 3a 6e3onacHocT”.

1. Moppo6Ho (cpurypa’ [A])

a) MocTaBsHe Ha CTOMKaTa 3a CTeHa

b) ByToH ,Harope" (no3sonsia npunoxeHneTo fa 6bfe YCUNEHO, BKIIOUEHO MK
OTBOPEHO).

c) Byton ,Cton/my" (no3sonsisa NpUnoxeH1eTo ga 6bae CNPSHO UK NpeMecTeHo
B NI06/IMOTO NONOXEHWE).

d) BytoH ,Hagony" (no3sonsisa npunoxeHneTo fa 6bae HaManeHo, U3KIOUYEHO
1NN 3aTBOPEHO).

e) LED kpyLuka 3a o6paTHa Bpb3Ka

f) Cenektop Ha KaHan (KpaTKO HaTWUCKaHe) M aBTOMaTMUHO ynpaBneHue Ha
CMbHUeBaTa CBETNMHA (AbNro HaTUCKaHe)

g) BbytoH ,IPOTrPAMUPAHE"

h) CTeHeH MoOHTaxX

2. U360p Ha rpynu (curypa’ [B])

Mpegu pa m3nonsearte Situo Soliris RTS I, npoBepeTe ganu npaBunHaTa rpyna e
6una nsbpaHa”.

3. MoHTax
3.1. lo6aBsaHe/natpusane Situo Soliris RTS ll(courypa’ [C])
3.2. AKTuBMpaHe/aeaKTUBMPaHe Ha aBTOMaTUYHOTO

YCTPOMCTBO 3a CbHYeBa cBeTnuHa (churypa [D])

Mpeawn akTMBMPaHe HAO ABTOMATUYHATA CATbHYEBA CBETAMHA Ha Situo 5 Soliris RTS nbpBo
n3bepete kawan 5 (Bcuuku cBeTogMoaM ca BkMoueHu). 3a akTusMpaHe On uwam
neaktuBupaHe "Off Ha aBTOMaTWYHOTO YCTPOMCTBO 33 CNMbHYEBA CBET/IMHA:
HaTUCHeTe W 3aapbxTe 6yToHa (f) gokaTo cBeTNMHWTE Ha MHAMKaTopa (e) He
NPOMEHSAT CTaTyca Cu.

3.3. CreHeH moHTaxX (cpurypa’ [E])

B3emeTe cToiKkaTa 3a CTeHa u OTCTPaHeTe 3alWUTHOTO CbOI‘II/IO OT NenunoTo Ha
rbp6a Ha cToMKaTa 3a cTeHa. [NocTaBeTe s Ha NnAoCKa, YuncTa U cyxa NOBBPXHOCT.
YBepeTe ce, ue e 3[paBo NPUKPENneHa Ha NOBbPXHOCTTA.

L, CmsiHa Ha 6aTepusTa (Ourypal [F])

A\ onacHoct

[MpoyeTeTe OKYMEHTA ¢ MHCTPYKLMUTE 30 6€30MACHOCT.

ChlyecTByBa ONACHOCT OT B3PMB, AKO M3MON3BATe APYr BUA 6aTepus.

MocTasete 1 6atepus Tn CR2032, 3 V, kaTo cTpaHaTa ¢ nntoca (+) Tpsi6sa aa 6bae
BMAMMa. 3apbKMTENHO CMa3BaliTe NONspUTETa. 3axpaHBalUuTe KNeMmu He Tpsi6ea
[a 6bgaTt 3aKbCeHN.

5. TexHMUECKM XapaKTepUCTUKHN

M3non3BaHy YeCcTOTHM NEHTU U MakCMManHa MolyHocT: 433.050 MHz - 434.790
MHz.

MakcumaneH e.r.p. 3a CALL n KaHaga< 63 pW.

MakcvManeH e.r.p. 3a Apyru gbpxasu<10 mW.

Papuo obxBat

— Cpeparta, B KOSATO Ce 13MON3Ba NPOAYKTBT, MOXE fla HaManwu papuo obxeara.

— 3aepHOKaHanHa KOHTposnHa Touka: 50 m B cBo6opHo none. Mpenopbusa ce
M3MON3BaHETO B CHLIOTO MOMeLYeHMe KaTo YrpaBnsiBaHUTE NPOAYKTU.

— 3a MHOroKaHanHa KOHTpO/Ha TouKa (c u3knoueHne 3a CALL n Kanapa®):
150 m B cBO60fHO none. MpenopbyBa ce N3MON3BaHETO Ha CbLUS NOA KaTO
ynpaBnsiBaHNUTE NPOAYKTH.

*3a0 CALY v KaHaga paguo o6XBatbT e nogobeH HA eqHOKAHANHUTE KOHTPOMHU TOYKM
[I0pY 1 30 MHOTOKAHGTHU KOHTPOMHU TOUKM.
TemnepaTypa Ha ekcnnoataums: 0°C (+32°F) go +48°C (+118.4°F).

BG

3axpaHBaHe: 1 x Tun CR2032 6atepus, 3 V.
C Hacroswoto SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES FRANCE peknapupa, ye
PaAMO06OpPYABAHETO, MPeAMET HA HACTOSIYMTE YKA3AHMS, € B CbOTBETCTBUE C
n3ncksanmata Ha [upektusa 2014/53/EC 30 pagmMouectoTHUs CrekTbp M C

ApyruTe CbLeCTBEHU M3NCKBAHUS HA MPUNOXUMUTE eBPONerickn AUpekTMBY. [TbaHNaT

TekcT Ha EC AeknapaynsTa 3a CbOTBETCTBUE € OCTbIEH Ha agpec www.somfy.com/ce.

[C]

5171312A000_Situo Soliris RTS I 3_3 rendering (V02).pdf 2

Talimat kilavuzunun tamami (gelismis ayarlar, ipuglari ve
tavsiyeler) su adreste cevrimici olarak mevcuttur: . Uriinii kur-
madan veya kullanmadan énce mutlaka bu kilavuzu dikkatlice
okuyunuz. Liitfen birlikte verilen Giivenlik Talimatlari belgesin-
deki talimatlara da uyunuz.

1. Ayrintilar (Sekil” [A])

a) Duvara monte tasiyiciya takilma yuvasi

b) Yukari tusu (yukari hareket ettirme, calistirma veya acma islemlerine izin verir).
¢) Durdurma/my tusu (durdurma, favori pozisyona getirme islemlerine izin verir).
d) Asagi tusu (asag! hareket ettirme, séndiirme veya kapatma islemlerine izin verir).
e) Geri bildirim LED'i

) Kanal secici (kisa basma) ve otomatik giines 1s1g1 ydnetimi (uzun basma)

g) PROG tusu

h) Duvara montaj

2. Grup secimi (Sekil " [B])
Situo 5 Soliris RTS Il uzaktan kumanda ile herhangi bir islem yapmadan 6nce, dogru
grubun secildiginden emin olunuz.

3. Kurulum

3.1. Ekleme/Kaldirma Situo Soliris RTS Il (Sekil> [C])

3.2. Otomatik giines i1s1g1 fonksiyonunun Etkinlestirilmesi/
Devre Disi Birakilmasi (Sekil” [D])

Situo 5 Soliris RTS'de, otomatik gines isigi fonksiyonunu etkinlestirmeden veya devre disi
birakmadan énce, ilk olarak kanal 5'i seginiz (tim LED'ler yanar). Otomatik giines isigi
fonksiyonunu etkinlestirmek “On" veya devre disi birakmak "Off” icin: gosterge (e)
isiginin/isiklarinin durumu degisene kadar (f) tusunu basili tutunuz.

3.3. Duvara montaj (Sekil > [E])

Duvar braketini aliniz ve duvar desteginin arkasindaki yapiskanli koruyucu filmi
cikariniz. Diz, temiz ve kuru bir yiizeye bastiriniz. Yiizeye sikica yapismasini
saglayiniz.

L, Pilin degistirilmesi (Sekil " [F])
A\ TEHLIKE

Giivenlik talimatlari dokimanini okuyunuz.

Dogru tipte olmayan bir baska pil takilmasi halinde patlama riski mevcuttur.

1 adet CR2032 tipi 3 V pil takin, arti (+) yéni goriinir olmaldir. Kutuplarin dogru
konumlandirildigina 6zellikle dikkat ediniz. Glg beslemesi uclarina kesinlikle kisa
devre yaptirilmamasi gerekir.

5. Teknik ozellikler

Frekans bantlari ve Kullanilan maksimum giic: 433.050 MHz - 434.790 MHz.
ABD ve Kanada maksimum e.r.p.< 63 yW.
Diger Ulkeler maksimum e.r.p.<10 mW.
Radyo sinyali menzili
—  Urtindin icinde kullanildigi cevre, radyo menzilini kisaltabilir.
— Tek kanalli kumanda icin: 50 m serbest alanda. Kumanda edilen Grinlerle ayni
odada kullanilmasi tavsiye edilir.
— Cok kanalli kumanda icin (Amerika Birlesik Devletleri ve Kanada* haric): 150 m
serbest alanda. Kumanda edilen Griinlerle ayni katta kullaniimasi tavsiye edilir.
*Amerika Birlesik Devletleri ve Kanada icin, tek kanalli kumandalar ile cok kanalli
kumandalarin radyo menzili benzerdir.
Calisma sicakligi: 0°C (+32°F) ile +48°C (+118.4°F) arasi.

TR

Gii¢ beslemesi: 1 x CR2032 tipi 3 V pil.
Elinizdeki bu belgeyle, belirtilen tiim talimatlara uygun olmasi ve bu talimatlarda
belirtilen sekilde kullaniliyor olmasi halinde SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, 74300 CLUSES
FRANCE radyo frekansi yayini yapan ekipmanlarinin 2014/53/AB tarih ve sayili
Radyo Frekansi Yayini Yapan Aletler Direktifine ve konuyla ilgili olarak uygulanabilir diger
tim Avrupa Birligi Direktiflerine uygun oldugunu kabul ve beyan eder. AB Uygunluk
Beyaninin tam metni www.somfy.com/ce internet adresinde kullaniminiza sunulmustur.
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